## A-19011/2/2021-Admn Government of India Ministry of Jal Shakti Department of Water Resources, RD and GR (Administration Section)

\*\*\*

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi, the Jo<sup>24</sup>September, 2021.

## Order No. /2021

Shri Varun Kalia (IDES: 2012), Addl. PS to former Hon'ble MoS is herewith relieved with effect 01.09.2021(AN) on consequent of expiry of his leaves and he is hereby directed to report his parent cadre i.e. Directorate General of Defence Estate.

- 2. As per DOP&T's OM No 6/8/2009-Estt.(Pay II) dated 17th June 2010, any leave in addition to two months needs to be applied to respective cadre controlling authority. Accordingly, Shri Varun Kalia's application for leave extension from 01.09.2021 to 12.09.2021 couldn't be acceded to and he may get his leaves regularised beyond 01.09.2021 from his parent cadre.
- 3. It is certified that Shri Varun Kalia is clear from Vigilance Angle and no disciplinary case is either pending or contemplated against him.

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel.No.23738126

## Copy to:

- 1. Shri Varun Kalia, Additional PS to Hon'ble MoS, Department of WR, RD & GR, Min. of Jal Shakti (with a request to submit the No Dues certificate to the Administration Section).
- 2. Shri Varun Kalia, 143, Sector 53, Saraswati Kunj, Opposite Vatikar Tower, DLF Golf Course Road Gurugram.
- 3. The Directorate General of Defence Estate, Raksha Sampada Bhawan, (Kind Attn: Shri Srikant Sharma, Deputy Director(Admn), UllanBatar Marg, Delhi Cantt. 110049).
- 4. The Under Secretary (Shri Mahesh Yadav), O/o MoS (Jal Shakti), Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. Cash Section/ Vigilance Section/ General Admn, Deptt. of WR, RD & GR.
- 6. For upload on Intranet.

Bish Himanon Singh